The Clinic participates in the 340B Program, which allows qualified healthcare
providers to purchase and provide certain outpatient drugs to qualified patients at a
discount. The 340B program is administered by the HRSA and is subject to significant
regulatory oversight. The billing and reimbursement of prescription medications under
the 340B Program follows a complex set of rules and regulations. During the year
ended June 30, 2021, the Clinic identified certain excess payments received from
payors under its qualified 340B program dating back several years.

Consequently, the Clinic repaid the excess amounts received to California Department
of Health Care Services (“DHCS”) during the year ended June 30, 2021. Accordingly,
the summarized prior year totals presented with the consolidated financial statements
have been adjusted retrospectively to reflect the correction of this misstatement. The
following table summarizes the effects of the correction on the consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020:

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Balance as
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Balance as
Restated

Estimated Amounts
   Due to Third-Party Payors $   716,278  $   2,158,297  $   2,874,575
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 40,253,249  (1,487,998) 38,765,251
Net Assets, End of Year 45,066,189  (2,158,297) 42,907,892

Consolidated Statement of
Activities

Balance as
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Balance as
Restated

Net Patient Service Revenues $  29,017,288  $   (670,299) $  28,346,989
Change in Net Assets 4,812,940  (670,299) 4,142,641

VENICE FAMILY CLINIC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2021

-35-

NOTE 17 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The total financial assets held by the Clinic at June 30, 2021 and the amounts of those
financial assets that could be made available for general expenditures within one year
of the date of the statement of financial position are summarized in the following table:

Current Financial Assets at June 30, 2021

Cash and Cash Equivalents $  13,567,506
Short-Term Investments 14,688,009
Net Patient Services
   Accounts Receivable 3,523,912